

President
of the European Sambo Federation
Sergey Eliseev



President of the Sambo federation of Serbia Slavco Abadov

Wentl.

REGULATIONS

of the European SAMBO Championship among

Youth (M-F) and Junior (M-F),

Novi Sad (Serbia) 16-20 April 2015

1. General terms.

- 1.1 European Sambo Championship among Youth and Junior is to be carried out in accordance with sambo competition rules of FIAS.
- 1.2 European Sambo Championship among Youth and Junior will be organized and conducted by the European Sambo Federation (EFS) and the Sambo Federation of Serbia.
- 1.3 European Sambo Championship among Youth and Junior is organized to popularize and develop sambo in Europe and strengthen sport international relations.

2. Date and venue.

- 2.1 The competition will take place from 16th to 20th April 2015 in Novi Sad (Serbia).
- 2.2 Place of competition: SPENS, Sutjeska 2, 21000Novi Sad.

- 2.3 Place of accommodation: Hotel "Novi Sad", BulevarJašeTomića, bb, 21000 Novi Sad, http://www.hotelnovisad.co.rs/en/ +381 21 442 511, hotel category: 4 star hotel; and Hotel "Aurora", Beogradskikej, 49b, 21000 Novi Sad, http://www.hotelaurora.rs/en/index.html +381 21 4871 400.
- 2.4 Accreditation for the teams will be held in Hotel "Novi Sad".

3. Conditions of participation.

- 3.1 National Sambo Federations affiliated to the European Federation SAMBO will take part in the European Sambo Championship among Youth and Junior.
- 3.2 Composition of the team:

Leader - 1

Youth (M) -10

Youth (F) -10

Juniors (M) -10

Juniors (F) -10

Coaches - 8

Doctors - 2

Masseur - 1

Referees - 5

Reporter - 1

Interpreter - 1

Total: 59

- A) The application forms with the number of participants should be sent to the Championship Organizing Committee no later than 15 March 2015 (Annex № 1).
- B) The Sambo Federation of Serbia will provide visa support only those delegations, which provide lists of participants in a timely manner according to the Annex№ 2 submitted no later than 15 March 2015.
- C) The application forms for accommodation and transfer should be submitted to the Championship Organizing Committee no later than 15 March, 2015, final travel details should be sent no later than April 5, 2015 (Annex № 3).
- D) The application forms for the athletes' registration in each weight category should be submitted to the Championship Organizing Committee no later than 15 March, 2015 (Annex№4).

4. Technical specifications of the Championship:

Weight categories:

Youth (M) born in 1997-1998; 1999 in case of writing permission from parents - 48,52,56,60,65,70,75,81,87,+87 kg

Youth (F) born in 1997-1998; 1999 in case of writing permission from parents - 40,44,48,52,56,60,65,70,75,+75 kg

Junior (M) born in 1995-1996; 1997 in case of writing permission from parents - 48,52,57,62,68,74,82,90,100,+100 kg,

Junior (F) born in 1995-1996; 1997 in case of writing permission from parents - 44,48,52,56,60,64,68,72,80,+80 kg

- 4.1 Each athlete must be under a medical examination before leaving the country for the Championship, results of medical examinations should be marked in the SAMBO license book.
- 4.2 Organizing Committee guarantees first aid provision to all the participants of sports delegations.
- 4.3 Team places are defined according to the points in the individual classification.
- 4.4 All participants, coaches, referees and representatives must have medical insurance. The presence of insurance will be checked at weigh-in. Without health insurance athletes are not allowed to participate in the championship.
- 4.5 Only referees of the international category according to the FIAS official invitation are allowed to referee. Referees' work is paid by EFS.
- 4.6 All delegations must have an audio recording of the national anthem (CD), 2 flags (1 X 2).

5. Financial terms and rates

5.1 Each member of the official delegation is obliged to pay 75 € per day (2 meals a day, accommodation). Each national team of the Championship shall fulfill the financial obligations (as specified below) to the Host organization, Sambo Federation of Serbia, by making payment by means of bank transfer by 31st of March 2015 to:

Intermediary: BCITITMM INTESA SANPAOLO SPA MILANO, ITALY

Account with institution:
DBDBRSBG
BANCA INTESA AD, BEOGRAD
MILENTIJA POPOVIĆA 7B
BEOGRAD, REPUBLIKA SRBIJA

Beneficiary: RS35160005400001107255 SK SPORTIKUS ILARIONA RUVARCA 34 Novi Sad, Republic of Serbia

The teams which failed to make payment in time needs to pay $80 \in$ per day in cash upon arrival in Novi Sad. In case of accommodation without services of the Host organization, each participant shall pay to the Host a fee for accreditation at the Championship equal to \in 150 per person, which covers organizational expenses.

Each national sambo federation should pay an annual membership fee 200 euro to the ESF.

- 5.2 Transfer "NikolaTesla" airport-Novi Sad-Sport complex (SPENS)-"Nikola Tesla" airport is 20 € per person.
 - The final travel information have to be sent to the Organizing committee by April 5, 2015 in order the departures will be coordinated every 2 hours to complete the buses.
- 5.3 All the national sambo federation could pay preliminary for transport services by bank transfer to the following bank details of the Sambo Federation of Serbia.
- 5.4 The heads of delegations have to fulfill all financial issues with the Organizing committee at the day of arrival and satisfy all the requirements of the accreditation.
- 5.5 The Organizing Committee provides meals and accommodation for the EFS President, the EFS Secretary General and 20 referees in accordance with the EFS competition rules.

6. Awarding of the winners

- 6.1 Sportsmen won prizes in individual competitions will be awarded with medals, diplomas and gifts.
- 6.2 Teams which won prizes will be awarded with diplomas and cups.

7. Official ceremonies

- 7.1 The competitors should wear red uniform at the official ceremonies of the European Sambo Championship among Youth and Junior.
- 7.2 The national anthem will be performed and the national flag will be raised in honor of the winners.
- 7.3 The representatives of the national sambo federations will be admitted to the VIP area only in the corresponding clothing, admission in sportswear will be restricted.

8. Additional clause

8.1 In order to ensure the quality of the tournament organization, as well as a necessary conditions for the participants, please send all the application forms in a timely manner according to the Annexes to the Sambo Federation of Serbia: Tatjana Trivic, tel: +381 64 588 354 5; Patrik Drid, tel: +38164 111 888 4, srbijasambo@gmail.com